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CHAFTER 147,

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY COUNCIL OF SHAKOPEE, TO
EXPEND MONEY FOR CERTAIN PTRPOSES,

" Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SecTioN 1, That in addition to the powers already granted to
it, the city council of the city of Shakopee, Scott county, Minne.
sota, has power, and is hereby authorized to appropriate and ex.
pend out of the general fund of said city, such sum of money for
the improvement of public highways leading to said city, and for

such other proper and legitimate purposes and objects as said city
counci! shall determine to be necessary, for the general welfare
and public good of said city of Shakopee; and when necessary, to
levy a tax therefor, upon the taxable property of said city, suffi-
cient to pay the same. Provided, however, That the amount ex-
pended ss herein authorized, shall not exceed in any one year the
sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000).

BEC. 2. All moneys appropriated by said city council ag in this
act provided, shall be expended as directed by said council; and
no money shall be expended for labor done upon any of said high-
ways, ab a point thereon more than two miles distant from fhe
limits of said city of Shakopee. :

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. ‘

Approved March-11, 1878.

CHAPTER 148,

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, OF THE
COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH, TO RECEIVE EXTRA COMPENSA-
TION. :

Be it enacted-by the Legislature of the State of Minngsota :

Secriox 1. Tt shall be lawful for the county commissioners, of
the county of Blue Earth, to receive pay at therate of three dol-
lars ($3.00) per day, for each day they may be actually and neces-
sarily employed in transacting the business of said county, for a
number of days, not to exceed tén (10) in any one year, in addition
to all other compensation now allowed by law to county commis-



OF MINNESOTA FOR 1878. 425

sioners; and,the board of county commissioners of said county
may, at their first annual session in each year, or at any subse-
quent Session thereafter of said board, by motion or resolution,
appoint one (1) of their number to act for said board in relation
to the care of the poor of said county, at a compensation of not
more than three dollars ($3) per day for each day actually and neces-
‘sarily employed in such eapacity, in addition to all other compen-
sation received by said cowmissioner; but no county commis-
sioner, so appointed, shall receive pay for such services for more
than ten days in any one year.

SE0, 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878,

CHAPTER 149,

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE Usg OF CERTAIN FUNDS OF THE CITY
OF DULUTH FOR THE ERECTION OF A CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOL
BUILDING IN THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF DU-
LUTH. ' '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SectioN 1. The treasurer of the city of Duluth is hereby au-
thorized and directed, to pay over on demand, to the treasarer of
the board of education of Duluth, all moneys in his hands belong-
ing to the fund known as the sinking fund of the city of Dulu_tE,
and algo all moneys in his hands belonging to the fund known as
the interest fund of said city.

Sec. 2. The treasurer of the county of St. Louis is hereby au-
thorized and directed to pay over, at the regular settlements, to
the treasurer of said board, the proceeds of all tazes collected on
acenunt of said funds, or either of them.

SEc. 8. The proceeds of said funds shall be credited by the
treasurer of said board to the permanent building fund. thereof,
and shall be used in the erection of a central public school build-
ing within the liruits of said independent school district of Duluth,
and for no other purpose whatever.

Seo. 4. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and af.
ter its passage.

Approved March 9th, 1878,
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